

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21, 2004

No. 04-7034
(consolidated with No. 04-7035)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

APCC SERVICES, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P.,
et al.,

Defendants - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case Nos. 01CV00642 and 99CV00696

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Michael W. Ward
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL W. WARD
1608 Barclay Boulevard
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089
(847) 243-3100

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Donald J. Russell
Damon W. Taaffe
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. THE PAYPHONE INDUSTRY	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
A. The <i>AT&T</i> case	8
B. The <i>Sprint</i> case	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE AGGREGATIONS HAVE STANDING	14
A. Setting The Record Straight	16
1. The Assignments Are Complete And Substantial	16
2. The Assignments Are Irrevocable And Unconditional	17

B.	The Aggregators Have Individual Standing	19
1.	A Long Tradition Of Jurisprudence Supports Standing	20
2.	The Distinction Between Standing Under Article III and Rule 17(a) Does Not Assist Appellants	23
3.	The Recent Assignee Standing Cases: <i>Physicians Health</i> and <i>Vermont Agency</i>	28
C.	Appellants’ Theory Of Standing Would Have Disturbing Consequences	32
1.	Antitrust Associations	32
2.	Bankruptcy Trustees	34
D.	The Aggregators Have Associational Standing	36
E.	The Sky Is Not Falling	39
II.	CONGRESS CREATED A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION THAT AUTHORIZES THESE SUITS	40
A.	Section 207 Creates A Private Right Of Action For PSPs To Recover Unpaid Compensation For Dial-Around Calls	42
1.	Appellants’ Failure To Pay Dial-Around Compensation Violates Section 276(b)(1)(A)	43
2.	Appellants’ Failure To Pay Dial-Around Compensation Violates Section 201(b)	46

3.	Appellants’ Failure To Pay Dial-Around Compensation Violates Section 416(c)	49
B.	Section 407 Creates A Private Right Of Action For PSPs To Recover Unpaid Compensation For Dial-Around Calls	53
C.	Congressional Intent To Create A Private Right Of Action Should Not Be Subverted Because Of Appellants’ Policy Arguments	54
D.	There Is An Implied Private Right Of Action To Enforce Section 276	57
E.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Greene v. Sprint</i> Should Not Be Followed	60
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997)	22, 31
* <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	24
<i>Alltel Tennessee, Inc. v. Tennessee Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990)	51
* <i>APCC v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	42
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Cable & Wireless, Inc. (C&W)</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003)	10
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	2, 57
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	15, 25, 26
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	48
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 363 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	52

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	26, 27
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	59
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	58
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 748 F.2d 879 (4th Cir. 1984), vacated, 476 U.S. 445 (1986)	51
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	45, 46, 49
<i>Chiropractic Coop Ass’n v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 867 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	52
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Services</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	44, 60
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	59
<i>Greene v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2026 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulfstream III Associates, Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Hahn v. Oregon Physicians’ Service</i> , 786 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)	33

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	34-35
<i>Hawaiian Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 827 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>Honey v. George Hyman Construction Co.</i> , 63 F.R.D. 443 (D.D.C. 1974)	26-27
* <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	12, 36
<i>Illinois Bell Tel Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , 740 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>In re Fine Paper Litig.</i> , 632 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1980)	33
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am. v. Trustees</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Ass'n, Inc. v. Abbott Lab</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	32
<i>Klamath-Lake Pharmaceutical Assoc. v.</i> <i>Klamath Medical Service Bureau</i> , 701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Maydak v. Bonded Credit Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1332 (9th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Metrophones Telecommunications, Inc. v.</i> <i>Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , No. C03-0694P (W.D. Wash. Dec. 16, 2003), appeal pending, No. 04-80015 (9th Cir.)	60-61

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>MGC Communications, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecom., Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	51
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1944)	24
<i>New England Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 742 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Pacific Coast Agricultural Export Assoc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975)	33-34
<i>Payphone Docket</i> , First Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 20,541 (1996)	4
<i>Payphone Docket</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 11 F.C.C.R. 21,233 (1996)	4
* <i>Payphone Docket</i> , Report & Order (<i>Pay-Tel Order</i>), 18 F.C.C.R. 19,975 (2003)	4, 46, 49
<i>Phone-Tel Communications, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	57
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Access and Pay Telephone Compensation</i> , 6 F.C.C.R. 4736 (1991)	38
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Access and Pay Telephone Compensation</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 3251 (1992)	5, 38
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	35
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	22
<i>The Rupert City</i> , 213 F. 263 (D. Wash. 1914)	27, 39
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Service Commission</i> , 744 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1984)	49-50

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 738 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1984), vacated, 476 U.S. 1167 (1986)	51
* <i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920)	11, 20-21
<i>Sprint v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	29
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v.</i> <i>Allnet Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Texas & Pacific R.R. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916)	44
* <i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939)	11, 21
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	40
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	41, 57, 58
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v.</i> <i>Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 545 (1996)	37, 38
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v.</i> <i>Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	52
* <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9, 12, 28-29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 442 U.S. 490 (1975)	28, 36

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Whelan v. Abell*, 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

Statutes and Regulations:

1 Stat. 79 30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) 52

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 50

11 U.S.C. § 544(b) 35

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 30

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 28-29

47 U.S.C. § 201(a) 47-48

*47 U.S.C. § 201(b) *passim*

*47 U.S.C. § 206 *passim*

*47 U.S.C. § 207 *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 208 42, 54

47 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(E) 3

47 U.S.C. § 226(c)(1)(B) 3

47 U.S.C. § 276 *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1) 44

*47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A) *passim*

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

47 U.S.C. § 401(b)	51, 52, 53
*47 U.S.C. § 407	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 409(a)-(c)	51
47 U.S.C. § 416(a)	52
*47 U.S.C. § 416(c)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 501	42, 55
47 U.S.C. § 502	42, 55
64 Fed. Reg. 13,701	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	19
Cal. Corp. Code Title 2, Chapter 5	16
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
6 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Assignments</i>	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 02-1672	62
Final Joint Brief of Long Distance, Paging, and Consumer Intervenors in Support of Respondents <i>APCC v. FCC</i> , No. 99-114 (filed Sept. 7, 1999)	42
KING, ET AL., COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (3d ed. 2002)	35

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

4 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 1997)	25
NEWBERG & CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (3d ed. 1992)	40
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS	34
STERN, GRESSMAN, SHAPIRO & GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	22
6A WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1990)	23, 25
